Epidemiol. Infect. (1999), 122, 241–249. Printed in the United Kingdom # 1999 Cambridge University Press
Analysis of genomic diversity within the Xr-region of the
protein A gene in clinical isolates of Staphylococcus aureus
N. KOBAYASHI"*, S. URASAWA", N. UEHARA#  N. WATANABE#
"Department of Hygiene, Sapporo Medical University School of Medicine, S-1 W-17, Chuo-ku, Sapporo, 060,
Japan
#Department of Laboratory Diagnosis, Sapporo Medical University School of Medicine, S-1 W-16, Chuo-ku,
Sapporo, 060, Japan

GAAGACAACAAACCTGGCAAA I Glu-Asp-Asn-Lys-Pro-Gly-Lys (i)
GAAGACGGCAACAAAAAACCTGGTAAA J Glu-Asp-Gly-Asn-Lys-Lys-Pro-Gly-Lys (j)
* In genotype codes A
"
–
'
, B
"
–
)
and C
"
–
$
, dot indicates identical nucleotide to that of A
"
, B
"
and C
"
, respectively.
246 N. Kobayashi and others
Table 6. Arrangement of repeat units in Xr-region of protein A
Cluster Strain*
No. of eight
amino acid-repeat
Coagulase
type Arrangement of 24 base-unit† (spa type)
C1 SH423 13 II C2B8B2C2B2A6B2A1A6B1A1B2B5 (C1-a)
SH87, SH203 11 II . . . . . . . . A1A1B5 (C1-b)
SH149, SH320, SH494 10 II . . . . B1. . . B2B5 (C1-c)
SH479, SH20115 10 II . . . . . . . . A1B5 (C1-d)
SH220 10 II . J . . . . . . B2B5 (C1-e)
SH487 9 II . . . . . C1. . B5 (C1-f)
SH489 9 II . . . . – . . . B2B5 (C1-g)
SH461 8 II . . . . . A3A1B5 (C1-h)
SH432 7 II . . . A1. B2B5 (C1-i)
SH198 10 II A2A4H . . . . A1A1B2 (C1-j)
SH64 4 II A2A1A1B2 (C1-k)
C2 SH472 12 III A5A5A5A3A1A4B2C2B1– C2B6B3 (C2-a)
SH325 11 III . . – – . . . . . B2. . . (C2-b)
SH497 11 III . . . – . . . . . – . . . (C2-c)
SH475 10 III . . – – . A3. . . – . . . (C2-d)
SH63 6 III . . – – . . . . (C2-e)
C3 SH463 12 IV A4A1B5B5C1B5C1B3B5B2D B1 (C3-a)
SH454 10 IV . – . . . . . . B2. . (C3-b)
SH380, SH416 9 IV . . . – . . . . B2B1 (C3-c)
SH345 8 IV . . . – – – . . B2B1A1 (C3-d)
SH58 8 IV . . . . – – . . B2B1 (C3-e)
SH73 7 IV . . – – – . . . B2B1 (C3-f)
C4 SH478 10 VII A1B5C1B5C2A3B2C2B5C2 (C4-a)
SH434 9 V . . . . . – . . . . (C4-b)
SH427 9 VII – . . . . . . . . . (C4-c)
SH147 5 VII . . . . . (C4-d)
C5 SH492 7 VII A3B8A4B5C2B4A3 (C5-a)
SH408 7 VII C2B3. . . . . (C5-b)
SH484 6 VII . . – . . . . (C5-c)
SH456 5 VII . – – . . . . (C5-d)
SH60 8 I I . . C3B2. . (C5-e)
Not grouped SH182 4 VII A3C2B1C2 (N-a)
SH409 6 V A3A1B2B8G B2 (N-b)
SH445 8 VII A2A6B2A6B2B7B5C2 (N-c)
SH401 8 VIII A3E B2A4F C2B6C2 (N-d)
SH323 11 VII A2B8A1C2C2A3A1B8C1A1B8 (N-e)
SH495 10 III A5A1A4A1C2B1B1C1B6B5 (N-f)
* MRSA strain is shown by an underline.
† Nucleotide sequence of the Xr-region of spa gene is represented by arrangement of repeat unit genotype codes shown in
Table 5. In each cluster, dots indicate identical genotypes to those of strains listed on top (SH423, C1; SH472, C2; SH463,